
Chief Executive’s Office 

Continued…. 
 

� (01257) 515151   Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk 

Please ask for: Mr G K Bankes 
Direct Dial: (01257) 515123 
E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk 
Date: 27 March 2006  
 

Chief Executive: 
Donna Hall 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Special meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee is to be held in the Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Chorley on Wednesday, 5th April 2006 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 1. Apologies for absence   

 
 2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
  To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing and Safety Committee 

held on 11th January 2006 (enclosed) 
 

 3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 

  Members of the Committee are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal 
interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the 
Members Code of Conduct.  If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the 
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must 
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the 
matter. 
 

 4. Annual Review of Licence Fees  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 

  Report of Director of Legal Services (enclosed) 
 

 5. Criteria for Issuing Hackney Carriage Plates  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 

  Report of Director of Legal Services (enclosed) 
 

 6. Application for licence for a house to house collection by UK Recycling 
Assistance  (Pages 23 - 68) 

 
  Report of Director of Legal Services (enclosed) 

 
 
 
 
 

 



2 

 7. Exclusion of the Public and Press   
 

  To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following items of business 
on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 8. Application for Licence to drive Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicles within 
the Borough of Chorley - Mr AS  (Pages 69 - 70) 

 
  Report of Director of Legal Services (enclosed) 

 
 9. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   

 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Licensing and Safety Committee (Councillor R 

Snape (Chair), Councillor Iddon (Vice-Chair), Councillors Bedford, Mrs D Dickinson, D 
Dickinson, A Gee, T Gray, Hoyle, M Lees, Lennox, McGowan, Mrs Smith, S Smith, Walker 
and Mrs Walsh) for attendance. 

 
2. Agenda and reports to Director of Legal Services and Licensing Manager for attendance. 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



Licensing and Safety Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 11 January 2006 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 11 January 2006 
 

Present: Councillor R Snape (Chair), Councillor Miss I Iddon (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Bedford, Mrs D Dickinson, D Dickinson, A Gee, Gray, McGowan, Mrs I Smith, E Smith, Walker 
and Mrs S Walsh 

 
 

06.LS.01 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Lees and Lennox. 
 

06.LS.02 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of Interest were declared. 
 

06.LS.03 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety 
Committee held on 6 December 2005 be received as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

06.LS.04 LICENCE CONDITION RELATING TO INSURANCE OF LICENSED HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES  
 
The Director of Legal Services submitted a report informing Members of a problem 
that has arisen regarding the insuring of licensed vehicles and sought approval of a 
new licence condition to address the problem. 
 
It was a requirement that upon licensing a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle, a 
valid certificate of insurance must be produced. Often this was a cover note for a 
period of a month and it was becoming increasingly difficult to identify the proprietors 
who do not subsequently produce a full certificate of insurance. In addition one 
company was insuring some of its vehicles on a weekly basis which caused 
administrative and enforcement problems. 
 
RESOLVED – That the following licence condition be added to both hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicle licences: 
 
INSURANCE 
Where the insurance produced with the application for or renewal of this licence 
is due to expire before the date of expiry of the licence a current insurance 
document must be produced either on or before the date when the original 
insurance expires. 
It is the responsibility of the licensee to ensure that a current insurance 
document is produced to the Licensing Section; failure to do so may result in 
the suspension of this licence. 
 

06.LS.05 LICENCE CONDITION RELATING TO COLOUR OF LICENSED VEHICLES  
 
The Director of Legal Services submitted a report seeking approval to a change of 
licence condition relating to the colour of licensed vehicles. 
 
Given that the Council had a “mixed fleet” of hackney carriages (London style taxis 
and other vehicles) the colour difference between hackney carriages and private hire 
vehicles was of great significance and it was therefore important to maintain 
distinction. 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



Licensing and Safety Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 11 January 2006 

 
RESOLVED – That the following changes be made to the hackney carriage 
proprietors licence and private hire vehicle licences, to be attached to the new 
grant of vehicle licence, the renewal of a vehicle and any transfers. 
 
Hackney carriage condition 3. (g), …The colour of the vehicle unless a purpose 
built hackney carriage shall be white. 
 
The Authority will allow the current silver people carrier that is presently 
licensed as a Hackney Carriage to continue trading with this colour on the 
proviso that when the carriage is replaced it must conform to the new condition. 
 
Private Hire Vehicle condition 4. (g), …The colour of the vehicle shall not be 
white. 
 

06.LS.06 AMENDMENTS TO DELEGATION SCHEME - SPENT CONVICTIONS  
 
The Director of Legal Services submitted a report to seek approval to amend the 
delegation powers of the Director of Legal Services under the Delegation Scheme 
regarding applications for private hire and hackney carriage vehicle licences where 
spent convictions exist. 
 
The changes would allow officers to have delegated powers to issue private hire and 
hackney carriage drivers licences where convictions would ordinarily be “spent” under 
the Rehabilitation of Offenders Act 1974 unless the offence is of a serious nature. 
 
RESOLVED – 1.  That approval is given to the policy on spent convictions 
and amendment to the delegated powers of the Director of Legal Services as set 
out in paragraphs 9 and 10 of the report. 
2. That the Council’s Constitution is amended accordingly. 
 

06.LS.07 OUSTANDING LICENCE APPLICATIONS THAT WERE RECEIVED PRIOR TO 
AMENDMENT TO DELEGATED SCHEME  
 
The Chair accepted as urgent, consideration of this item, not included on the agenda 
in order to consider three applications, received in November 2005 and the Committee 
needed to consider them before the next scheduled meeting on 8 March 2006. 
 
With reference to the above minute relating to the amendment of the Delegation 
Scheme the Director of Legal Services sought approval to deal with these applications 
under the amended delegated powers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the three applications be dealt with under the amended 
Delegated Scheme with any doubt regarding the drink driving conviction to be 
brought to the attention of this Committee. 
 

06.LS.08 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

06.LS.09 SUSPENSION OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENSE - PRB  
 
The Director of Legal Services submitted a report bringing to the attention of Members 
the suspension of Private Hire Driver’s Licence Mr PRB under delegated powers. 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



Licensing and Safety Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 11 January 2006 

The Committee were requested to consider the circumstances leading to the 
suspension of the licence and, in the light of the information available and any 
explanation given by Mr PRB, decide if any further action was necessary. 
 
The report set out the background to the suspension. The driver attended the meeting 
to put forward representation in his defence and the Committee carefully considered 
the representations made. 
 
RESOLVED – That the licence be revoked on the basis that Mr PRB is not a fit 
and proper person to hold a drivers licence. The Committee were concerned 
that the allegations made against the driver related to an inappropriate attitude 
and behaviour and the Committee was not satisfied by the explanations given. 
 
In considering the responsibility placed on this Committee to ensure that 
drivers licensed by it are competent and responsible, the Committee decided 
that in the circumstances the protection of the public outweighed the drivers 
right to drive licensed vehicles. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



Agenda Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Legal Services Licensing and Safety Committee 5 April 2006 

 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF LICENCE FEES  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To present to members, proposals for implementing the annual review of fees for the year 
2006/7. 

 

CORPORAT
[...]

t 

£
5
7
.0

0
 

£
6
0
.0

0
 

£
1
1
7

.0
0
 

£
4
7
.0

0
 

£
6
0
.0

0
 

D
ri
v
e
rs

 B
a
d

g
e
 R

e
n
e

w
a
l 

£
4
1
.0

0
 

£
4
2
.0

0
 

£
3
6
.0

0
 

  
  

 
+

 P
lu

s
 s

u
rc

h
a
rg

e
 o

f 
£
7
7
 t

o
 c

o
v
e
r 

c
o
s
t 
o
f 
s
u
rv

e
y
 

 
* 

R
e
d
u
c
e
d
 b

y
 £

4
0
.0

0
 i
n
 r

e
s
p
e
c
t 
o
f 
w

h
e
e
lc

h
a
ir
 a

c
c
e
s
s
ib

le
 v

e
h
ic

le
s
 

 
x
x
 O

n
ly

 a
p
p
lic

a
b
le

 f
o
r 

v
e
h
ic

le
s
 o

v
e
r 

8
 y

e
a
rs

 o
ld

 

F
:/
K

a
th

/T
a
xi

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 7



 

 

Licence Fees 
from 

16 June 2005 

 

 
LIC52 (11/05) 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 8



CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENCE FEES FROM 16 JUNE 2005 

 

 £ 

Hackney Carriage Licence (12 months) * 

Hackney Carriage Licence (  6 months) 

 

Hackney Carriage Licence (  4 months) *** 

Private Hire Operator’s Licence 

 1 vehicle 

 2 – 5 vehicles 

 6 – 10 vehicles 

 11+ vehicles 

Private Hire Vehicle Licence (12 months) ** 

Private Hire Vehicle Licence (  6 months) 

Private Hire Vehicle Licence (  4 months) *** 

Driver’s Licence (Grant) 

Driver’s Licence (Renewal) 

Replacement Plate 

Vehicle change/transfer fee 

Second Driver’s badge 

Administration Fee 

DVLA Check 

Replacement Badge 

Copy licence 

Replacement Tariff Card 

Criminal Record Bureau Check 

380.00  + 

200.00  + 

 

138.00 + 

 

190.00 

225.00 

270.00 

305.00 

185.00 

103.00 

70.00 

57.00 

41.00 

15.00 

20.00 

15.00 

20.00 

5.00 

5.00 

5.00 

5.00 

34.00 

 
* This fee will be reduced by £40 for a 12 month licence in respect of wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 
** This fee will be reduced by £18 for a 12 month licence in respect of wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 
*** Only applicable for vehicles over 8 years old. 
 
+ A surcharge of £77 will be levied each year for the following 3 years commencing on the first renewal 

following the coming into effect of these fees. 

 
LICENSING FEE 
[...]
ear permit) £250.00 

Motor Salvage Operators £70.00 

Game Dealer Licence £25.00 

 
 
 
 

Chorley Borough Council 
Licensing Section 
Civic Offices 
Union Street 
Chorley 
PR7 1AL 
 
Tel 01257 515161/3/4 
email licensing@chorley.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 11



 

 

Proposed Licence Fees 
from 

1 April 2006 

 

 
LIC52A (02/06) 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 12



CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENCE FEES FROM 1 APRIL 2006 

 
 £ 

Hackney Carriage Licence (12 months) * 

Hackney Carriage Licence (  6 months) 

 

Hackney Carriage Licence (  4 months) *** 

Private Hire Operator’s Licence 

 1 vehicle 

 2 – 5 vehicles 

 6 – 10 vehicles 

 11+ vehicles 

Private Hire Vehicle Licence (12 months) (new) ** 

Private Hire Vehicle Licence (12 months) (renewal) ** 

Private Hire Vehicle Licence (  6 months) (new)  

Private Hire Vehicle Licence (  6 months) (renewal)  

Private Hire Vehicle Licence (  4 months) *** 

Driver’s Licence (Grant) 

Driver’s Licence (Renewal) 

Replacement Plate 

Vehicle change/transfer fee 

Second Driver’s badge 

Administration Fee 

DVLA Check 

Replacement Badge 

Copy licence 

Replacement Tariff Card 

Criminal Record Bureau Check 

392.00  + 

206.00  + 

 

142.00 + 

 

200.00 

232.00 

280.00 

315.00 

200.00 

190.00 

115.00 

105.00 

72.00 

59.00 

42.00 

15.00 

25.00 

15.00 

25.00 

10.00 

5.00 

5.00 

5.00 

36.00 

 
* This fee will be reduced by £40 for a 12 month licence in respect of wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 
** This fee will be reduced by £18 for a 12 month licence in respect of wheelchair accessible vehicles. 
 
*** Only applicable for vehicles over 8 years old. 
 
+ A surcharge of £77 will be levied each year for the following 3 years commencing on the first renewal 

following the coming into effect of these fees. 

 
 

LICENSING FEE ACT 2003 FEES 
 
See also The Licensing Act 2003 (Fees) Regulations 2005 that can be found on www.culture.gov.uk/alcohol 
and e
[...]
ing Section 
Civic Offices 
Union Street 
Chorley 
PR7 1AL 
 
Tel 01257 515161/3/4 
email licensing@chorley.gov.uk 

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 15



Agenda Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Legal Services Licensing & Safety Committee 5 April 2006 

 

CRITERIA TO BE APPLIED TO ADDITIONAL HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCES 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. For Members to determine the criteria to be applied to the seven additional hackney 
carriage vehicle licences following the decision by this Committee at a special meeting on 
29 April 2005 to grant an additional hackney carriage vehicle licence. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. This report is not relevant to any of the key corporate priorities of the Council. 
 
RISK ISSUES 
 
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy  Information  
Reputation 4 Regulatory/Legal 4 
Financial  Operational  
People  Other  

 
4. There is a risk that the criteria applied to the hackney carriage vehicle licences could be 

the subject of Judicial Review and that unsuccessful applicants could appeal to the Crown 
Court if their application is refused, which has costs implications inherent in defending any 
litigation. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. Members will recall that at a Special Meeting on 29 April 2005 to the Committee resolved 

to issue a further 7 hackney carriage vehicle licences bringing the total number licensed 
by this Council to 37 following consideration of a report by independent consultants 
Halcrow Fox into the issue of demand for hackney carriage services in the Borough. 

 
6. The Committee further resolved that these additional licences be issued subject to 

mandatory criteria relating to the vehicle and preferential criteria relating to the 
applicants/proprietors and that a further report regarding the criteria be submitted after 
consultation with the t
[...]
of disabled persons and once granted, the licensed vehicle and any replacement 
vehicle must: 

 
 1. In the opinion of the Council be suitable for the carriage of disabled persons. 
 2. At all times and comply with the specification guidelines set down by the Council for 

the time being in force; and/or 
 3. Comply with any regulations that may be made by the Secretary of State under the 

provisions of the Disability Act 1995. 
 
8. Once the mandatory and preferential criteria have been determined applications for the 

additional licences will be invited.  In the event that there are more applications than 
licences to be issued then the preferential criteria will be applied and if need be 
applications referred to this Committee for it to decide which applicants will be successful. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 18



COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 
9. Not applicable. 
 
 
COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 
10. Not applicable. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
11. That the Committee determine the mandatory criteria relating to the vehicle and 

preferential criteria relating to the applicant. 
 
 
ROSEMARY LYON 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES 
 
 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Report on Unmet Demand 2005 

 

Suggested criteria and summary 
of replies (attached to report) 

  

Licensing Office 

 

 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

K Ogden/Howard Bee/ 
Elizabeth Riley 

5163 5 April 2006 LEGREP/96162LM 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 19



APPENDIX 1 

 

 

CRITERIA TO BE IMPOSED Agree 
Disagr

ee 

1 Every vehicle shall be a London style taxi such as TX2, Metrocab, or similar. � � 

Other comments 

2 
Vehicles shall be two years old or less than two years old from date of 
manufacture or date of first registration whichever is the earlier. � � 

Other comments 

3 
Vehicles must be purpose built hackney carriage vehicle and purpose built to 
accommodate wheelchair disabled passengers � � 

Other commentsOther commentsOther commentsOther comments    

4 
Vehicles shall be properly tested and roadworthy to a standard approved by 
the Council’s vehicle inspectors such testing to include the structural integrity. � � 

Other commentsOther commentsOther commentsOther comments    

5 
Vehicles shall be properly insured and proof of purchase be produced to the 
Council either upon application or before the issue of the licence. � � 

Other commentsOther commentsOther commentsOther comments    

6 
Applicants should be able to prove to the Council that he or she has never 
previously sold/transferred a vehicle licence for money or moneys worth for 
gain or reward. 

� � 

Other commentsOther commentsOther commentsOther comments    

7 
Preferentially, licences be issued to owner/drivers or intended owner/ drivers 
upon their showing satisfactory proof of proprietorship or intended 
proprietorship of their vehicle. 

� � 

Other commentsOther commentsOther commentsOther comments    

8 
Preferentially, applicants should be a current hackney carriage driver within 
Borough of Chorley. � � 

Other commentsOther commentsOther commentsOther comments    

9 
Preferentially, the number of years an applicant has been driving a hackney 
carriage vehicle within Borough of Chorley shall be taken into account. � � 

Other commentsOther commentsOther commentsOther comments    

10 
Preferentially, applicants fitness including previous motoring and other 
criminal convictions shall be taken into account. � � 

Other commentsOther commentsOther commentsOther comments    

11 

Any other considerations which may fairly and reasonably relate to the grant 
of a hackney carriage licence and appear to the Council to be relevant 
including the proposed operation of the vehicle in respect of the hours/area to 
be worked may be taken into account. 

� � 

Please add any additional comments below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 20



A
P
P
E
N
D
I
X
 2
 

 

 

C
ri

te
ri

a
 f

o
r 

v
e

h
ic

le
s

[...]

e
s
p
e
c
t 

o
f 

th
e
 h

o
u
rs

/a
re

a
 t

o
 b

e
 w

o
rk

e
d
 m

a
y 

b
e
 

ta
k
e
n
 i
n
to

 a
c
c
o
u
n
t.
  

6
2
%

 
2
8
%

 
8
9
%

  
 

 

T
o
ta

l 
n
u
m

b
e
r 

o
f 

q
u
e
s
ti
o
n
n
a
ir
e
s
 r

e
c
e
iv

e
d
. 

4
7
  

 
 

 
 

1
5
%

 o
f 

a
ll 

re
s
p
o
n
d
e
n
ts

 t
h
in

k
 t
h
o
s
e
 a

w
a
rd

e
d
 p

la
te

s
 s

h
o
u
ld

 l
iv

e
 i
n
 C

h
o
rl
e
y 

B
o
ro

u
g
h
. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

1
3
%

 o
f 

a
ll 

re
s
p
o
n
d
e
n
ts

 t
h
in

k
 p

la
te

s
 s

h
o
u
ld

 b
e
 r

e
tu

rn
e
d
 t
o
 c

o
u
n
c
il 

n
o
t 
s
o
ld

/t
ra

n
s
fe

rr
e
d
. 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

1
0
%

 o
f 

a
ll 

re
s
p
o
n
d
e
n
ts

 t
h
in

k
 t
h
a
t 
c
u
rr

e
n
t 
P

ri
v
a
te

 H
ir
e
 o

p
e
ra

to
rs

 s
h
o
u
ld

 b
e
 a

llo
w

e
d
 t
o
 a

p
p
ly

 f
o
r 

H
a
c
k
n
e
y 

P
la

te
s
. 

 
 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 22



 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Legal Services Licensing & Safety Committee 5 April 2006 

 

APPLICATION FOR LICENCE FOR A HOUSE TO HOUSE 

COLLECTION BY UK RECYCLING ASSISTANCE 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1. To bring to the attention of Members an application for a house to house collection by UK 
Recycling Assistance who state in their application that the purpose of the collection is to 
provide funds for the Rainbow Trust, a children’s charity “who provide family centred 
care”. 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

 
2. This report is relevant to further the following key corporate priorities of the Council ie 

serving our customers better. 
 
RISK ISSUES 
 
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in 

the following categories: 
 

Strategy  Information  
Reputation 4 Regulatory/Legal  

Financial  Operational  
People  Other  

 
4. There is often public concern raised when collectors visit peoples homes and if a licence 

is granted the Council may be criticised if the reasons and objectives have not been fully 
addressed. 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. A Gregory Bourne has applied on behalf of UK Recycling Assistance of Elegant House, 

Whessoe Road, Darlington, County Durham, for a licence to conduct a house to house 
collection in this area between 24 April and 13 May 2006. 

 
6. The application indicates that the collection is on behalf of the Rainbow Trust, a 

registered charity “providing practical and emotional support to families who have a child 
with a life threatening or terminal illness.” 

 
7. Section 2(3) of the House to House Collections Act 1939 provides that a licensing 

authority may refuse to grant a licence, if it appears to the Authority: 
 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 23



 (a) that the total amount likely to be applied for charitable purposes as the result of the 
collection (including any amount already so applied) is inadequate in proportion to the 
value of the proceeds likely to be received (including any proceeds already received); 

 (b) that remuneration which is excessive in relation to the total amount aforesaid is likely 
to be, or has been retained or received out of the proceeds of the collection by any 
person. 

 

8. It is Council policy to refuse to grant a licence to an organisation that is not a registered 
charity unless there are exceptional reasons why consent should be granted.  In respect 
of this particular application the applicant is not a registered charity but is stated to be on 
behalf of the Rainbow Trust. 

 

9. The reason for referring this application to Committee is because the literature of UK 
Recycling Assistance states that “UK Recycling Assistance pays royalties to Rainbow’s 
Trading Company at the rate of 15% of turnover from the sale of goods generated from 
all campaigns relating to Rainbow Trust Children’s Charity (Registered Charity No 
1070532).  UK Recycling Assistance is responsible for all operating costs from such 
activities.” 

 

10. Enquiries with UK Recycling Assistance reveals that 15% of money collected goes to the 
charity, 15% to Recycling Assistance and 70% to the collectors. 

 

11. A similar application for a street collection by another applicant/charity was heard by this 
Committee on 29 March 1999 and was refused.  The amount proposed to be given to the 
charity in this case was 25%. 

 

12. The Committee is asked to consider whether in this case there are exceptional reasons to 
grant a licence to an organisation that is not a registered charity and also whether the 
amount proposed to be given to the charity is considered adequate to allow the issue of a 
house to house collection licence. 

 

COMMENTS OF THE HEAD OF HUMAN RESOURCES 
 

13. Not applicable. 
 

COMMENTS OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 
 

14. Not applicable. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

15. That the Committee determines this application after consideration of any representations 
made. 

 
 
ROSEMARY LYON 
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES 
 
 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

House to House Collection 
Application (attached) 

UK Recycling Assistance Leaflet 
(attached) 

Rainbow Trust Leaflet (attached) 

   

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

K Ogden 5164 24 March 2006 LEGREP/92161LM 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 24



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 25



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 26



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 27



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 28



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 29



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 30



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 31



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 32



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 33



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 34



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 35



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 36



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 37



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 38



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 39



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 40



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 41



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 42



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 43



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 44



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 45



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 46



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 47



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 48



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 49



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 50



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 51



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 52



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 53



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 54



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 55



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 56



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 57



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 58



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 59



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 60



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 61



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 62



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 63



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 64



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 65



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 66



Agenda Item 6 Agenda Page 67



Agenda Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8 Agenda Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Annual Review of Licence Fees
	5 Criteria for Issuing Hackney Carriage Plates
	6 Application for licence for a house to house collection by UK Recycling Assistance
	UK RECYCLING

	8 Application for Licence to drive Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Vehicles within the Borough of Chorley - Mr AS



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Safety Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 5 April 2006 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
 

Wednesday, 5 April 2006 
 

Present: Councillor R Snape (Chair), Councillor Miss M Iddon (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
T Bedford, Do Dickinson, Da Dickinson, M Lees, Mrs I Smith, E Smith, J Walker and Mrs S Walsh 
 

 
 

06.LS.10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors A Gee, T Gray, C 
Hoyle, L Lennox and T McGowan. 
 

06.LS.11 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of personal or prejudicial interests by any of the Members 
in any of the agenda items. 

 
06.LS.12 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing and Safety Committee held on 11 
January 2006 were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chairman.  
 

06.LS.13 ANNUAL REVIEW OF LICENCE FEES  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Deputy Director of Legal Services reviewing 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence fees charged by the Council and 
recommending adoption of a revised fee structure with effect from 1 April 2006. 
 
The report recommended that fees be increased in line with inflation and that private 
hire vehicle licences that are not renewed on or before the due expiry date be treated 
as new applications attracting a higher fee. 
 
The report was accompanied by a schedule of comparative fees charged by 
neighbouring authorities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(1) That the revised fees and charges for hackney carriages and private hire 
vehicle licences as outlined in the submitted report be approved for adoption 
with effect from 1 April 2006. 
(2) That the fee for a 12 months hackney carriage licence be reduced by £40 in 
respect of wheelchair accessible vehicles and that the fee for new and renewed 
private hire vehicle licences be reduced by £18 in respect of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles. 
(3) That the proposals to increase fees be advertised as statutorily required. 
 
 

06.LS.14 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

06.LS.15 CRITERIA FOR ISSUE OF ADDITIONAL HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCES  



Licensing and Safety Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 5 April 2006 

 
The Deputy Director of Legal Services presented a report seeking the Committee’s 
determination of the criteria to be applied to the seven additional hackney carriage 
vehicle licences which the Committee had agreed to issue following consideration of 
an independent consultants’ report into the demand for hackney carriage services in 
the Borough. 
 
The Committee had agreed that the additional licences should be issued, subject to 
both mandatory criteria in relation to the vehicle and discretionary criteria relating to 
the applicants/proprietors.  Subsequently, members of the trade and other interested 
parties had been consulted on the proposals and a summary of their responses was 
attached to the submitted report. 
 
The new criteria recommended for adoption in respect of the seven new licences were 
aimed at increasing the provision of wheelchair accessible vehicles, assisting the 
differentiation between hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, and improving the 
quality and condition of the vehicle fleet. 
 
RESOLVED - That approval be given to the adoption of the following mandatory 
and discretionary criteria, as outlined as Appendix 1 to the submitted report, in 
respect of the seven new hackney carriage vehicle and driver licences 
authorised for issue on 29 April 2005: 
 
1) Every vehicle shall be a London style taxi such as TX2, Metrocab, or similar. 
2) Vehicles shall be two years old or less than two years old from date of 
manufacture or date of first registration whichever is the earlier. 
3) Vehicles must be purpose built hackney carriage vehicles and purpose built 
to accommodate wheelchair disabled passengers. 
4. Vehicles shall be properly tested and roadworthy to a standard approved by 
the Council’s vehicle inspectors, such testing to include the structural integrity. 
5. Vehicles shall be properly insured and proof of purchase be produced to the 
Council either upon application or before the issue of the licence. 
6. Applicants should be able to prove to the Council that he or she has never 
previously sold/transferred a vehicle licence for money or moneys worth for 
gain or reward. 
7. Preferentially, licences be issued to owner/drivers or intended owner/drivers 
upon their showing satisfactory proof of proprietorship or intended 
proprietorship of their vehicle. 
8. Preferentially, applicants should be a current hackney carriage driver within 
Borough of Chorley. 
9. Preferentially, the number of years an applicant has been driving a hackney 
carriage vehicle within the Borough of Chorley shall be taken into account. 
10. Preferentially, applicants’ fitness, including previous motoring and other 
criminal convictions, shall be taken into account. 
11. Any other considerations which may fairly and reasonably relate to the grant 
of a hackney carriage licence and appear to the Council to be relevant, 
including the proposed operation of the vehicle in respect of the hours/area to 
be worked, may be taken into account. 
 
(The meeting was re-opened to the press and public at this stage) 
 

06.LS.16 APPLICATION FOR LICENCE FOR HOUSE TO HOUSE COLLECTION  
 
The Deputy Director of Legal Services submitted a report on an application by UK 
Recycling Assistance for a licence under the House to House Collections Act 1939 to 
conduct a house to house collection in the Borough between 24 April and 13 May 
2006.  The application had indicated that the purpose of the collection was to provide 
funds for the Rainbow Trust, a registered children’s charity providing family centred 
care. 



Licensing and Safety Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Wednesday, 5 April 2006 

 
As UK Recycling Assistance was not a registered charity, the Committee were 
requested to consider whether the applicants had put forward exceptional reasons to 
warrant the granting of a licence to the organisation for a house to house collection, 
having regard to the amount proposed to be given to the charity. 
 
A representative from UK Recycling Assistance attended the meeting to support the 
organisation’s application, indicating that 15% of the turnover realised would be 
donated to the charity. 
 
The Committee, after taking account of the applicants’ representations, and 
supporting documentation: 
 
RESOLVED - That the application from UK Recycling Assistance be refused for 
the following reasons: 
 
1. The applicants have not advanced sufficiently exceptional circumstances to 
warrant an exception from the Council’s policy to refuse a licence to an 
organisation that is not a registered charity. 
2. The applicants have not produced satisfactory evidence to prove that the 
amount to be donated to the Rainbow Trust Children’s Charity will be 
sufficiently adequate. 
 

06.LS.17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the ground that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

06.LS.18 APPLICATION FOR LICENCE TO DRIVE HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLES - MR AS  
 
The Committee received a report of the Deputy Director of Legal Services on an 
application from Mr A S for a licence to drive hackney carriage/private hire vehicles.  
Information from the Criminal Records Bureau had revealed information that would 
need to be assessed by the Committee before determining the application. 
 
The Committee was advised that the applicant, who wished to make representations 
before the Members, was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED - That consideration of the application be adjourned to a future 
meeting to allow an opportunity for the applicant to attend in support of his 
application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


